Except for bank deposits with stable interest rates, the Group has no other significant interest-bearing assets.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its borrowings from banks and non-

bank financial institutions. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings

at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. The Group has not hedged its cash flow or fair value

interest rate risk. The interest rate and terms of repayments of borrowings are disclosed in Note 19.

105Jingrui Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

3 Financial risk management (continued)

3.1 Market risk (continued)

(b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (continued)

Management does not anticipate significant impact to interest-bearing assets resulted from the changes in

interest rates, because the interest rates of bank deposits are not expected to change significantly.

As at 31 December 2020 and 2019, if interest rates on borrowings at floating rates had been 50 basis points higher/

lower with all other variables held constant, the post-tax results and capitalised interest for the years ended 31

December 2020 and 2019 would have changed as follows:

Year ended 31 December
2020 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Post-tax results better/(weaker)

– 50 basis points higher (1,728) (2,477)

– 50 basis points lower 1,728 2,477

Capitalised interest increase/(decrease)

– 50 basis points higher 8,244 10,610

– 50 basis points lower (8,244) (10,610)

3.2 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument would fail to discharge the obligation under

the terms of financial instrument and cause a financial loss to the Group. The Group considered the probability of default

upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an on-going basis

throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk, the Group compares the

risk of a default occurring on the asset at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition.